

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**No. 20-5280**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellee, and

UNITED POSTMASTERS AND MANAGERS OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

MORGAN E. REHRIG
MICHELLE A. WINDMUELLER

*Office of the General Counsel
United States Postal Service*

MARK B. STERN
SEAN JANDA

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3388*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Review of the Postal Service’s Actions in this Context Is Limited to Determining Whether the Postal Service Has Clearly Exceeded Its Statutory Authority	21
II. The District Court Properly Dismissed NAPS’s Claims.....	29
A. NAPS’s Claims That the Postal Service’s 2016-19 Field EAS Pay Package Was Issued Ultra Vires Fail	29
B. NAPS’s Claims Related to the Postal Service’s Refusal to Recognize NAPS as Legitimately Representing Postmasters and Non-Supervisory Employees Also Fail.....	38
CONCLUSION	45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25, 25-26
<i>American Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	22
<i>Baan Rao Thai Rest. v. Pompeo</i> , 985 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 857 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer</i> , 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21, 23, 24, 26, 37
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Eagle Tr. Fund v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 811 F. App’x 669 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1026 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2021)	32
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 15, 17, 22, 25, 35, 37

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	31
<i>National Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Federal Serv. Impasses Panel</i> , 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15, 19, 24, 25, 26, 42
<i>National Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	1, 15, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	39-40
<i>Northern Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21, 36
<i>Physicians Nat’l House Staff Ass’n v. Fanning</i> , 642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	24, 26, 34
<i>Rhino Nw., LLC v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 867 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22, 29
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	29
Postal Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970).....	3
39 U.S.C. § 101(a).....	3
39 U.S.C. § 101(b).....	31
39 U.S.C. § 101(c).....	4, 12
39 U.S.C. § 101(e).....	3, 31
39 U.S.C. § 101(f)	3
39 U.S.C. § 201	3
39 U.S.C. § 404(a).....	4

39 U.S.C. § 404a	4, 31
39 U.S.C. § 404a(a)	4
39 U.S.C. § 404a(c)	5
39 U.S.C. § 409(a)	2
39 U.S.C. § 409(c)	28
39 U.S.C. § 410(a)	1, 21, 27
39 U.S.C. § 1003(a)	3, 4, 11, 18, 30, 30-31, 31
39 U.S.C. § 1004(a)	4, 12, 31
39 U.S.C. § 1004(b)	5-6, 6, 7, 11, 13, 19, 38, 39, 40
39 U.S.C. § 1004(c)-(e)	6
39 U.S.C. § 1004(d)	6, 41
39 U.S.C. § 1004(d)(2)(C)	35-36, 38
39 U.S.C. § 1004(f)	6
39 U.S.C. § 1004(f)(5)	6, 7, 36, 38
39 U.S.C. § 1004(g)	7
39 U.S.C. § 1004(i)(2)	41
39 U.S.C. § 1202	44
39 U.S.C. §§ 1202-1209	5
39 U.S.C. § 1202(1)	5
39 U.S.C. § 1206	5
39 U.S.C. §§ 1207-1208	5
39 U.S.C. § 1208(b)	28
39 U.S.C. §§ 3662-3663	28, 31
39 U.S.C. § 3663	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1339	2
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	23, 39
